negative balances, which represent over-collections to be refunded to Customers.

12. Deferred income taxes pertaining to the Electric Utility Business.

13. Unamortized investment tax credits pertaining to the Electric Utility Business.

14. All other Liabilities pertaining to the Electric Utility Business.

EXHIBIT B 18 of 19

D-1

EXHIBIT D

Excluded Liabilities

[To be updated at Closing]

1. All liabilities assumed by GSWC in providing the shared services to BVES, including all
liabilities of GSWC to be used in providing the shared services to BVES described in Section
5.12 of the Agreement.

2. All outstanding long-term debt consisting primarily of notes and debentures, including accrued

interest associated with such instruments at Closing.

3. Outstanding intercompany borrowings payable to Parent.

EXHIBIT B 19 of 19

EXHIBIT C

PRESENTATION OF PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Consolidated Pro Forma as of

(in thousands)
Golden State Water

Company
Remove Water

Services(1)
 September 30, 2018

BVES Division
Utility Plant, at cost
   Water $1,620,773 ($1,620,773)
   Electric 105,457   -   $105,457
   Less - Accumulated depreciation (546,310)   500,200   (46,110)
   Construction work in progress 69,270   (67,213)   2,057
   Net utility plant 1,249,190   (1,187,786)   61,404

Other property and investments 24,290   (24,290)   -

Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 153   (29)   124
   Accounts receivable-customers, net of reserve 29,915   (27,967)   1,948
   Unbilled receivable 19,987   (19,132)   855
   Other accounts receivable, net 2,909   (2,838)   71
   Materials and supplies, at average cost 4,674   (3,498)   1,176
   Regulatory assets 22,130   (21,547)   583
   Prepayments and other assets 5,796   (5,669)   127

85,564   (80,680)   4,884
Other Assets
   Deferred income taxes -   4,366   4,366
   Other 5,685   (5,685)   -

5,685   (1,319)   4,366

   Total Assets $1,364,729 ($1,294,075) $70,654

Capitalization
   Common shares, no par value, no stated value $244,716 ($244,716) -
   Earnings reinvested in the business 243,660   (198,270)   45,390
   Total common shareholders' equity 488,376   (442,986)   45,390
Long-term debt 281,010   (281,010)   -
   Total capitalization 769,386   (723,996)   45,390

Current Liabilities
   Intercompany borrowings from parent (AWR) 50,475   (50,475)   -
   Long-term debt - current portion 40,320   (40,320)   -
   Accounts payable 44,798   (42,649)   2,149
   Accrued employee expenses 10,046   (9,688)   358
   Accrued interest 6,298   (6,298)   -
   Accrued taxes 10,197   (9,822)   375
   Other 12,612   (10,946)   1,666
   Total current liabilities 174,746   (170,198)   4,548

Other Credits
   Advances for construction 67,467   (66,427)   1,040
   Contributions in aid of construction - net 123,686   (122,992)   694
   Deferred income taxes 118,935   (107,824)   11,111
   Regulatory liabilities 43,766   (35,952)   7,814
   Accrued pension and other postretirement benefits 54,239   (54,239)   -
   Other 12,504   (12,447)   57
   Total other credits 420,597   (399,881)   20,716

   Total Capitalization and Liabilities $1,364,729 ($1,294,075) $70,654

-   -   -

Exhibit C

(Unaudited)

(1) Removes assets and liabilities related to Golden State's Regulated Water Services.  All of Golden State's outstanding short and long-term debt securities at the time the
reorganization plan is implemented will remain at the Golden State level.   Golden State is the legal entity that issued these obligations.  Therefore, BVES NewCo is not
assuming any of the existing short- or long-term debt obligations as part of this transaction.  Upon approval of this Application by the Commission, BVES NewCo will put
in place its own short-term borrowing arrangements.  As requested in this Application, BVES NewCo will also have the abilily to obtain additional funds not to exceed $75
million from external sources through the issuance of long-term debt, or equity investments from its parent, AWR.  See Exhibit C-1.

Consolidated Golden State Water Company and BVES Division
Presentation of Pro Forma Balance Sheets

As of September 30, 2018

EXHIBIT C 1 of 1

EXHIBIT C‐1

CONSOLIDATED GSWC AND BVES DIVISION

PRESENTATION OF PRO FORMA INDEBTEDNESS &
CAPITALIZATION AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC. PRESENTATION
OF INITIAL FORMATION & POST ACTIVITY PROJECTED

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except percentages)

Consolidated Golden
State Water

Company
Remove Water

Services

 Pro Forma Cap
Structure of GSWC's

BVES Division

Initial Capitalization
Upon Formation of
BVES NewCo (1)

Contribution of BVES
Division's Net Assets to

BVES NewCo (1)

Issuance of New Debt
& Distribution of

Capital (2)

Estimated Earnings
Post Consumation of

BVES NewCo (2)

 BVES NewCo
Projected as of

December 31, 2019
Capitalization
   Common shares, no par value, no stated value (Paid-in-Capital) $244,716 ($244,716) $0 $0.10 $45,390 ($19,100) $26,290
   Earnings reinvested in the business 243,660   (198,270)   45,390   (45,390)   $6,800 6,800
   Total common shareholders' equity 488,376   (442,986)   45,390   0.10   -   (19,100)   6,800   33,090

Long-term debt (including current portion) 321,330   (321,330)   -   25,000   $25,000

   Total capitalization $809,706 ($764,316) $45,390 $0.10 $0 $5,900 $6,800 $58,090

Debt ratio 42% 0% 43%
Equity ratio 58% 100% 57%

100% 100% 100%

BVES NewCo
Presentation of Initial Formation & Post Activity

Exhibit C-1

Projected as of December 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Golden State Water Company and BVES Division
Presentation of Pro Forma Indebtedness & Capitalization

As of September 30, 2018
and

Pro Forma as of September 30, 2018

(2) Once the reorganization plan is approved by the CPUC and BVES NewCo begins its operations on a stand-alone basis, BVES NewCo plans to issue long-term debt followed by a distribution of capital to its new parent, AWR.  BVES NewCo's first issuance of long-

[…]

Golden State and its electric division, BVES.  The table above also shows BVES NewCo's estimated net earnings post September 30, 2018 through December 31, 2019 to arrive at a projected capital structure for BVES NewCo by the end of 2019.  See projected
Statements of Cash Flow in Exhibit F.

BVES NewCo Activity

(1) As described in this Application, upon formation BVES NewCo will issued 10 shares of its common stock to Golden State for $100 in cash.  As described in Section 3 of the Application, upon approval by the CPUC of the reorganization plan, BVES NewCo will
then issue an additional amount of its common stock to Golden State in consideration for the contribution of the net assets of Golden State's Bear Valley Electric Division to BVES NewCo.  Immediately following, Golden State will then distribute the common stock of
BVES NewCo to its parent, AWR, which will result in AWR holding 100% of the shares of BVES NewCo.

Exhibit C-1 1 of 1

EXHIBIT D

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC.

STATEMENT OF PROJECTED CAPITALIZATION RATIOS
& SCHEDULE OF SECURITY ISSUANCE

BVES Division
Pro Forma as of Projected* as of December 31,

September 30, 2018 2019 (2) 2020 2021 2022 2023

Long Term Debt (1) -$   25,000$   25,000$   37,500$   37,500$   50,000$
Common Equity (1) 45,390   33,090   33,980   48,630   50,660   66,180

Total Capitalization 45,390$   58,090$   58,980$   86,130$   88,160$   116,180$

Average
Capital Ratio 2019 - 2023

Debt 0.0% 43.0% 42.4% 43.5% 42.5% 43.0% 42.9%
Equity 100.0% 57.0% 57.6% 56.5% 57.5% 57.0% 57.1%

100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2019 - 2023
Schedule of Security Issuance

New Debt Issuance 25,000$   12,500$   12,500$   50,000$
New Equity Issuance -   12,500   12,500   25,000

25,000   -   25,000   -   25,000   75,000

Total Security Issuance 25,000$   -$   25,000$   -$   25,000$   75,000$

Total New Debt Issuances 50,000$
Total New Equity Issuances 25,000

75,000$

Exhibit D
BVES NewCo Statement of Projected Capitalization Ratios & Schedule of Security Issuance

(In Thousands, Except Percentage)

(2) See Exhibit C-1.
(1) Includes financing requested in this application and described below in the Schedule of Security Issuance.

BVES NewCo.

* The information contained in this exhibit are based on current estimates, expectations and projections about future events and assumptions regarding these events at the time of
filing this application.  We are not able to predict all of the factors that may affect future results.  Therefore, actual results may differ from those in our projections.

Exhibit D 1 of 1

EXHIBIT E

BEAR VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE, INC.
PROJECTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

FOR THE 5‐YEARS 2019 – 2023

Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Blanket capital projects (1) 3,100$   3,100$   3,020$   3,000$   3,500$   15,720$

Distribution capital improvements (1) 3,720   3,920   4,060   4,700   5,200   21,600

Transmission capital improvements (1) -   1,600   -   -   2,100   3,700

Generation/Production capital improvements (1) 940   -   900   -   1,100   2,940

Automation of distribution GRID (2) 1,070   950   940   920   -   3,880

Safety and technical upgrades of Pineknot substation (2) 2,940   -   -   -   -   2,940

Bear Valley Solar Energy Project (3) -   13,180   -   -   -   13,180

Other 270   270   -   -   500   1,040
   TOTAL 12,040$   23,020$   8,920$   8,620$   12,400$   65,000$

For the 5-Years 2019 - 2023
Projected* Capital Expenditures

BVES NewCo
Exhibit E

(in Thousands)

(1) On November 28, 2018, BVES Division filed a joint settlement with the CPUC's Public Advocates Office on the general electric rate case, which resolves all the issues in the case and
authorizes BVES to invest in capital infrastructure over a 5-year rate cycle (2018 - 2022).  In the settlement, the Settling Parties agree that BVES is authorized to construct these specific
plant projects and the blanket plant projects.  For 2023, it is assumed that similar recurring capital projects will continue.